AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT TO EXECUTE A STATE BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE, THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MO04 Airport and Airway Improvement 23-057B-1 City of Waynesville and City of St. Robert Federal Aviation Administration and Department of Transportation

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** A copy of a State Block Grant Agreement, Project Number 23-0571B-1, between the City of Waynesville, the City of St. Robert, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference. The Project Description for this State Block Grant Agreement is "Planning, Land/Easement Appraisals and Acquisitions, Surveying, Engineering Design, Construction."
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen review and approve the State Block Grant Agreement.
- **SECTION 3.** The Mayor is authorized to execute the State Block Grant Agreement and to legally bind the City to the agreement. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the Agreement the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON AUGUST 1, 2023.

Attest:

City Clerk